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 Board Meeting Agenda 

Minutes will be recorded for these formal meetings 

Tuesday, December 31, 2024 
 
8:30 am Pledge of Allegiance 
 
Call to order by the Chairman  
 
Approval of the agenda 
 

Consent Agenda -  
Review & Sign the following documents: 
 
Minutes:   

a) December 10 (pgs 3-6) 
Resolutions: 

b) 2024-136: Payroll (pg 7) 
c) 2024-137: Transfer of Intergovernment Funds for the month of December (pg 8) 
d) 2024-138: Accounts Payable (pg 9) 
e) 2024-139: P-cards (pg 10) 
f) 2024-141: Intergovernment Funds transfer for the month of December (pg 11) 

Contracts & Reports: 
g) Fairgrounds Skid Steer Lease w/Wagner (pgs 12-14) 
h) Ratify: 

- Letter of Support for Memorial Regional Health Colorado Energy Office Grant (pg 15) 
- Memo of Understanding – Amendment #2 - CDEC/Department of Human Services   

(pg 16) 

 
Public Comment/General Discussion: 
 
 
8:45 am 
 
Public Hearing: 
 
1) Finance Department - Cathy Nielson, Heather Brumblow 

- December Budget Supplemental (Resolution 2024-140) (pgs 17-40) 

 
 

MOFFAT COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
1198 W. Victory Way Craig, Colorado 81625  

(970) 824-5517    
 

Tony Bohrer    Melody Villard    Donald Broom 
              District 1                   District 2         District 3 

 

Please note that the Board may discuss any topic relevant to County business, whether or not the topic has been specifically 
noted on this agenda 
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Staff Reports: 
 
2) Craig/Moffat County Airport – Candace Miller 
 - Present Final Payment approval for Airport project (pg 41) 
 
3) Road & Bridge Department – Dan Miller 
 - Bid Recommendation(s): 
  - Dump Truck Box (pgs 42) 
  - Metal Salvage (pgs 43) 
 
  

 
 

Adjournment 
 

The next scheduled BOCC meeting will be Tuesday, January 14, 2025 - 8:30 am 

** Agenda is Subject to Change until 24 hours before scheduled Hearings** 
The Board may alter the times of the meetings throughout the day, or cancel or reschedule noticed meetings  

Moffat County’s YouTube link to view meeting: 
 

https://youtube.com/live/33zCqwdlhbk 
 

OR 
 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC0d8avRo294jia2irOdSXzQ 
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Moffat County Board of County Cornmissioners
ll98 W Victory Way Ste 104 Craig, CO 81625

December 10,2A24

ln attendance: Tony Bohrer, Chair; Nleiody Villard. Vice-Chair (ZOOM); Donald Broom, Board Member; Erin
Miller, Depury Clerk & Recorder; Cathy Nielson; Heather Brumt'rlow; Garry Rhoden;Jeff Comstock; Steve
Hinkemeyer; Jesse Schroeder; John Husband; Tamara Nauman; Roger Richmond

Call to Order
Pledge of Allegiance

Commissioner Boh.rer called the meeting to order at 8:30 arn

Commjssioner Villarcl joineci the meeting by ZOON{

Bohrer macle a morion to approve the agenda as presented. Broom seconded the motion. Motion carried 3-0.

Consent Agenda -

Rcvielrr 6r Sign the following docurnents: (see attached)

a) Novembcr 26
\-/ Resolutions:

b) 2.024-127:Payroll
c) 2024-133: AIP
d) 2024-195: Transfer of lntergovernment Funds for the month of October

Contracts & Reports:
e) Treasurer's repofi
0 Contract Amendment #2:Value West
g) Contract Amendment #l: Farming Lease r,v/Sterling Rollins
h) Conrract Amendment #6:Avenu Enterprise Solutions, LI-C
i) Voya Financial Administration Agreement/Stop Loss Excess fusk Coverage
j) Serr.ice Agreement w/Curalinc, LLC (Curalinc Llealthcare) for Employee Assistance Program

Bohrer made a motion to approve the consent agencla items A J. Broom seconded the motion
N4otion carned 3.0.

Please note rhat the Board may discuss any topic relevant to County business, r,r,hether or not the topic has been specifically noted on
this aqenda

PubLic Comment/General l)iscussion:

There \ ia.s no public comment or general discussion

County Attorney * Garry Rhoden
- Resolution 2024-126 (see attached)

Counry Volunteer Board Code of Conduct, Conflict o[ Interest {q Ex-Parte Conract Policics



l'}age l2

Rhoden explained that a uniform policy regarding Volunteer Board Code of Conduct, Conflict of Interest 6q
Ex-Parte Contact was developed for the various communiry boards that are appointed by the county. These
policies are meant to provide some uniformity/guidance for thc boards for any siruadons that might arise. The
boards will also be required to review their by-laws each year and make any necessary changes at that time.

Broom moved to approve the Resolution2}24-126: County Volunteer Board Code of Conduct, Conflict of
Interest es Ex-Parte Contact Policies. Villard seconded the motion. Motion carricd 3-0.

8:45 am

Public Hearing:
Finance Department - Cathy Nielson Ns Hearher Brumblow

Approval of the 2025 Final County Budget (rnhich includes): (see attached)
- Final Approval of the 2025 Counry Budget: (which includes)
' 2024-128: Appointment of Budget Officer to Serve as Authorized Party to Certify

Tax Levies Fursuanr to Colorado Revised Starutes 39-t-ll1
' 2024-129: Amending Resolution20)3-l3l - Distribution of Sales Tax
- 2024-130: Resolution to adopt 2025 budget
- 2024-l3l: Resolution to Appropriate Sums of N,loney
- 2024-132:Mill Levies

Bohrer read the Public Hearing protocol and declared rhe Public Hearing open.

Nielson presented the final 2025 Counry Budget and explained the various componenrs.

There was no testimony either for or against the budget presentation.

!ac\ 1n Regular Session, Broom made a motion to approve the 2025 Budget in its entirery as presenredwith
the foliowing necessary resolutions:

2024-128. Appointment of Budget Officer to Serve as Authorized Party to Certify
Tax Levies Pursuant to Colorado Revised Smrutes 39-l-111
2024-129 Amending Resolution 2023-l3I- Distribution of Sales Tax
2024-l3O'. Resolution to adopt 2025 budget
2024-l3l. Resolution to Appropriare Sums of Money
2024-132 Mill Levies

Villard seconded the motion. N,lotion carried 3-0.

Natural Resources Department -Jeff Comstock
- Present final version of Potential Socioeconomic Impacts of the Craig-Hayden Pumped Storage

Project repoil (see attached)

Comstock presented the final version of Potential Socioeconomic Impacts of the Craig-Hayden Pumped (closed
loop) StorageProject report, and asked the BCC to make a motion accepting it. This prolecr (when approved)
would be on the east end of Moffat Counry, right on the counry line with Routt County, would creati-600
megawatts of power, and should take about six years to complete. rPlus Energies (the contractor) hired SWCA
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to do this study. The srudy covered tax revenue impacrs, jobs, water use, rvorkforce & workforce housing.
\-, There rn,ould be on average 500 workers on the construction side of thc project, with 35 on-site permanent

employees after completion. It has the potential to generate $1.4 million in property taxes.

Mattherv Shapiro and Lars Dorr, both with rPlus Energies, appeared by ZOON{. Steve Hinkemeyer, chairman
of the Land Use Board, also came up and commented about aspecrs of the project.

Broom moved to accept the final version of Potential Socioeconomic Impacts of the Craig-Hayden Pumped
Storage Projcct report. Villard seconded the motion. Motion carried 3-0.

Presentation

Yampa River Leafy Spurge Project -John Husband
- Prograrn update

Husband macle introductions from the audience -.|esse Schroeder (lt4offat Counry Weed {a Pest) and Tamara
Nauman, who joined him for rhe presentation. He also presented a slide shou,, detailing the history behind ec

the rvork of the Yampzr Rir,'er Leafy Spurge Project, their partners and volunteers, to eradicate the in,asive Leafy
Spurge plant along the Yampa River.

Emily Spencer (Dinosaur National lr4onument) and Ben Beall appeared by ZOOM.

Northwest Loan Fund - Anita Cameron
- Programupdate
- Community Dcvelopmcnt Block Grant application (sec attachcd)

Cameron presented a Community Development Block Grant Application packet for signature. The Northwest
Loan Fund is responsible for generating business loans for the nine northwest counties in Colorado. 'lhese loans
are used to createiobs and stimulate the economy in these counties. Catherine Blevins with Yampa Valley
Bank, who is the local representative for the Loan Fund committee. also participated in the presentation. The
grant money comes out of HUD at the Federal level, but they are managed at the State level. The State provides

160/o on top of the grant, which is used for administration fees. The recent grant is $5,159,898 and the nroney is

usually available in around six weeks depending on the volume of applications. During the last grant process,

Cameron secured about $3 million in loans, 24 loans were made, which helped to create 87 jobs.

Broom made a motion to approve signing the Communiry Development Block Grant application and the
lntergovernmental Agreement. Villard seconded the motion. lt{otion carried 3-0.

Meeting adjourned at 10:10 am

The next scheduled BOCC meeting is Tuesday, f)ecember 31,2A24



Submitted by:

Erin Miller, Deputy Clerk and Recorder

Approved by:

Approved on:

Attest by:

I)lgc l4
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RESOLUTTON 2024-136
PAYMENT OF PAYROLL WARRANTS

Payroll Ending 12n 12024

WHEREAS, The Board of Commissioners of Moffat County, Colorado,
have approved the payment of various debts and obligations from the various
county funds:

AND WHEREAS, the warants issued in payment of said debts and obligations
have been issued against the Moffat County Wanant Fund:

NOW THEREFORE, BE lT RESOLVED that the Moffat County Treasurer be and
he is hereby authorized to transfer money among the various funds as follows:

Pay Date 1212012024

FROM FUND:
General 0010.7000 $262,260.60 cr

Road & Bridge 0020.7000 $172,698.32 cr

Landfill 0070.7000 $16,337.96 cr

Airport 0120.7000 $395.77 cr

Library 0130.7001 $10,433.58 cr

MaybellWWTF 0280.7000 $0.00 cr

Health & Welfare 0080.7000 $0.00 cr

Senior Citizens 0170.7000 $7,117.89 cr

Mo Co Tourism 0320.7000 $3,506.20 cr

PSC Jail 0072.7000 $66,319.28 cr

Human Services 0030.7100 $65,535.48 cr

Public Health 0065.7000 $'13,944.29 cr

SMI 0168.7000 $4,616.49 cr

SM II 0169.7000 $5,297.93 cr

TO FUND:
Wanant 0100.1000 $628.463.79 dr

Adopted this day of A.D. 2024

Chairman

STATE OF COLORADO )

)ss
COUNry OF MOFFAT )

l, Stacy Morgan, County Clerk and Ex-officio Clerk to the Board of
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General

Seniors

NOW THEREFORE, BE lT RESOLVED that the Moffat County Treasurer be and
he is hereby authorized to clear the followlng sum of money between the funds

as indicated:

RESOLUTTON 2024-137
TRANSFER OF INTERGOVERNMENT FUNDS

FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2024

WHEREAS, The budget of Moffat County defines moneys that are to be
cleared from the various funds.

Amount To: (Fund) (DEBIT)From: (Fu0d)(CREDIT) Amount

368.34

3.162.25

TOTALS -r-:E53T=5-

368.34

3162.25

Public Health

General

TOTALS -$----Js3-0=0-

Adopted this 31st day of Oecember, A.D. 2024

couNTYoF MOFFAT )

I, Stacy Morgan, County Clerk and Ex-officio Clerk to the Board of
County Commissioners, County of Moffat, State of Colorado do hereby certiry
that the above and foregoing is a true and complete copy of the resolution
as adopted on the date stated.

WITNESS my hand and seal this 31st day of December, A.D. 2024

)ss

Chairman

Clerk & Recorder



RESOLUTTON 2024-138
TRANSFER OF PAYMENT OF WARRANTS

FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2024

WHEREAS, The Board of Commissioners of Mofiat County, Colorado,
have approved the payment ol various debts and obligations from the various
county funds:

AND WHEREAS, the wanants issued in payment of said debts and obligations
have been issued against the Moffat County warrant Fund:

NOW THEREFORE, BE lT RESOLVED that the Moffat County Treasurer be and
he is hereby authorized to tansfer money among the various fuods as follows:

Check Dat6: 12t3112024
FROM FUND:

General

Road & Brilg€

Landfill

Airport

Emergency 91'l

Capital Projects

Conservation Trust

Library

Maybell Sanitation

Health & Wellare

Senior Citizens

lntemal Service Fund

Lease Purchase Fund

NCT Telscom

Mo Co Tourism Assoc

PSC . JAIL

Human Sevic€s

Public Health

Sunset Meadows I

Sunset Meadows I Security

Sunset Meadows ll

Sunset Meadorc ll Security

ACET

Shadow Mountain LID

MC Loc€l Marketing DisIict

To FUM
Warrant

$79,897.35 CR

$109,268.89 CR

240 $14 767.23 CR

$23,881.00 CR

$3.375.58 CR

510

211

$2.'137.44 CR

720 $239,474.92 CR

$6.682.09 CR

CR

$997.08 CR

910

$'11,033.37 CR

CR

$23.'118.92 CR

Adopted this 31st day oI December, 2024

110

200

260

270

CR

212

610 CR

215

710

410 CR

520 CR

219

210 $26,569.22 CR

220 $6,853.06 CR

250 $6,791.02 CR

217.01 CR

910 CR

920

920 CR

CR

530

0010.7000

0020.7000

0070.7000

0120.7000

0350.7000

0160.7000

0060.7000

0130.7001

0280.7000

0080.7000

0170.7000

0325.7000

0175.7000

0166.7000

0320.7000

0072.7000

0030.7100

0065.7000

0168.7000

0167.7000

0169.7000

0171.7000

0040.7000

0110.7000

0050.7000

STATF OF COI .)RADO

231

Chairman

$563,064.18 DR

2024



                                     TRANSFER OF PAYMENT OF WARRANTS
                                          FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2024

.  

     WHEREAS, The Board of Commissioners of Moffat County, Colorado,
have approved the payment of various debts and obligations from the various
county funds:

     AND WHEREAS, the warrants issued in payment of said debts and obligations
have been issued against the Moffat County Warrant Fund:

     NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Moffat County Treasurer be and
he is hereby authorized to transfer money among the various funds as follows:

Check Date: 12/31/2024
FROM FUND:

 
General 110 $23,747.10 CR 0010.7000
  
Road & Bridge 200 $2,444.10 CR 0020.7000

  
Landfill 240 $347.86 CR 0070.7000

Airport 260 CR 0120.7000

Emergency 911 270 $5.99 CR 0350.7000
 

Capital Projects 510 CR 0160.7000

Conservation Trust 211 CR 0060.7000

Library 212 $179.53 CR 0130.7001

Maybell Sanitation 610 CR 0280.7000

Health & Welfare 720 CR 0080.7000

Senior Citizens 215 $2,843.02 CR 0170.7000
  

Internal Service Fund 710 $544.85 CR 0325.7000

Lease Purchase Fund 410 CR 0175.7000

NCT Telecom 520 $817.53 CR 0166.7000

Mo Co Tourism Assoc 219 $5,217.67 CR 0320.7000

PSC - JAIL 210 $6,040.83 CR 0072.7000

Human Sevices 220 $3,945.25 CR 0030.7100

Public Health 250 $6,277.35 CR 0065.7000

Sunset Meadows I 910 $937.96 CR 0168.7000

Sunset Meadows I Security 910 CR 0167.7000

Sunset Meadows II 920 $760.09 CR 0169.7000

Sunset Meadows II Security 920 CR 0171.7000

Museum 229 CR 0310.7000

ACET 275 $1,461.09 CR 0040.7000

Shadow Mountain LID 530 CR 0110.7000

MC Local Marketing District 231 CR 0050.7000

To Fund 
Warrant  $55,570.22 DR

Adopted this 31st day of December, 2024

___________________________________________  
Chairman

STATE OF COLORADO )
ss.)

COUNTY OF MOFFAT    )

     I, Stacey Morgan  County Clerk and Ex-officio Clerk to the Board of
County Commissioners, County of Moffat, State of Colorado do hereby certify
that the above and foregoing is a true and complete copy of the resolution
as adopted on the date stated.

WITNESS my hand and seal this 31st day of December, A.D. 2024

___________________________________________
County Clerk & Ex-officio

                                                        RESOLUTION 2024-139



RESOLUTTON 2024-141
TRANSFER OF FUNDS RESOLUTION
FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2024

WHEREAS, The budget of Moffat County defines moneys that are to be
lransferred to various funds.

WHEREAS, the transfer is to cover warrants issued for payment
in between accounts payable runs.

NOW THEREFORE, BE lT RESOLVED that the Moffat County Treasurer
is hereby authorized to transfer the following sum of money between the funds as
indicated:

FROM FUND TO FUND

SUNSET MEADOWS II 45,305.00 SUNSET MEADOWS I

Adopted this 31st day of December, A.O. 2024

Chairman

45,305.00

STATE OF COLORADO

COUNTY OF MOFFAT

)
)ss
)

l, Erin Miller, County Clerk and Ex-officio Clerk to the Board of
County Commissioners, County of Moffat, State of Colorado do hereby certify
that the above and foregoing is a true and complete copy of the resolution
as adopted on the date stated.

WITNESS my hand and seal this 31st day of December, 4.D.2024

County Clerk & Ex-officio



@ RENTAUPU RC HASE AGREEMENT

Aurora, Colorado, Albuquerque, New Mexico, El Paso, Texas

DATE

OUOTE#

Dec 13, -rr:.1
242328)ll wrcsrn

F.
PURCHASER MOFFAT COUNTY

CRAIG, CO COUNTY

PHONE NO

MOFE'AT CO

E

H CRAIG, CO

WAY
S STREETAODRESS
o
L CITYISTATE
o

POSTAL COOE
T

INOUSTRY COOE

PAYMENTS TERMS

PO BOx 66?

910 824 321).

EOUIPMENT 1,i_ i,r :1.-iti

PRODUCT SUPPORT (_/-cr :l.oLt
PHON€ NO

PHONE NO

T
oo 

"usroraR "o"-oc,

COUIJTY GOVERNMEN?(841 )

NErpAyMENroNREcErproFrNVolcEE orHER g RpO

PRINCIPAL woRK coDE GOVERNMENT i A3 O )

I li

ON IHE FOLLOWNG TERMS: (All Renlal Equipmenl F.O.B. Wagner Equipment CO.Yard)

1)Fora term of 1: 28-day periods@mmencingthelLLhday of Dec 30. 2024

2) For the rental of $ s 6 5 0 . 0 rJ per month (plus laxes)

3) Additional Tems.

A Leswagrestopayanadditronal (enlal paymenlof S950-00foreachhourinexessol

!!Q nors, equipment usge time in any 28 conse@tive day period. ln the absen@ of an

rale. owrtire will be charged at 1/176 ot the 28-day rate for each hou/s use in eress of 176

Hours in any one 28 consecutive day period.

B Tire wear (if appli€ble) will be charged al the rate of S S 0 . 0 0 p€r 162 inch of wear per tire

upon return

C ln the event of subsequent purchase of the unit. rental interest will be €lculated al 0 . 9 % of

the original value of the machine lor any month within whicfi the rentral paymenl is received within

len days ol the end of the rental period. Rental inleresl lor all olher months will b€ charged at f-l
o/o of the original €lue of the machine

D ln the evenl that lhis machrne rs retumed to Wagner Equiprent Co. berore the guaranled

period is ompleted. the rental rate will rcvert to $ Sg;0! per mnth plus applicable taxes.

li.,la.er jir'. r'i- i, .1.: -/!!1:l_a/:004,/2000 ntPrvals a'e terformcd o'' !'JJlner

: .. il:l r l,.rrr- r-i[:h]i' 1... aLs:oner Servrce Plan: 2!.0/5CC itiel'/.rIs a!e

::,::_i]i-i r!!, rj:i::n l I Ilca;r aiJ o:iIed a: :rrtr(' '-it ion'clfl('lr.

oaie

CUSTOMER AGREES TO PROMPTLY AOVISE THE SALESMAN IF THE UNIT IS MOVED TO ANOTHER PROJECT ANO TO PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY INFORMATION REGARDING ANY CHANGE IN LOCATION

Garbin, Kurt

Shrp Vie

Hi valFn
SALES TAX EXEMPTION* (l applicable)
q8-03 1 66

CUSTOMER PO NUI\TBER
61038

Cuslomer I
Ownershrp 61038

Cuslomert

VALUE OF EOUIPMENT

FOR INSURANCE

CUSTOMER INSURES s90

E rNsuRANcE BTNoER ATTACHED POLICY #

AGENT401.02 PHoNEi o?0g1oig35

DESCRIPTION OF EQUIPMENT OROEREO i PURCHASEO

Hereby enter into a renlal agreement to leas€ from WAGNER EOUIPMENT CO., hereinaner called lhe Company or Lessor. the following equipmentl

MAXE CATERPILLAF. MOOEI-: 272D3XE VEEN 2C24 NEW E USED N
SToCKNUMBER 5:.12:5 SER|ALNUMBER.0TY600404 sMU 1

in the County of Moffat in the slate ol coTo be used atornearthe Crtyof Claig

s90, 40r.0:Value S

AGREEO ITEMIZEO CHARGES

$650.0CRenlal S

Customer $

Return $

0Renlal Equipment Protection o/o

PMAP

0 $0.00Crty (lncl Oelv.)

0: s0.00County

RTD/PPRT 0

Slale 0 s0.0c
state (NMETX) 0

Sales Tax

0SMM Tax 0/6

s9s0.00BALANCE OUE

Anached DYES gNo
RENTAL EQUIPMENT PROTECTION

Renter must olect A. or B. by signing below.

A. Renter elects to purchas Renlal Equrpmenl Protmtion from OmeI on the machine retail value

of S0.00atrateof e of theapplicblerental periodrental rateoraminimumof $1000 A

deductable ol $5000.0O applies. (See Rental Equiprent Protection on reverse side)

B. Renter declines Rental Equiprent Proteclion and will cover the maciine retail value ot

S 90 , 4 01 . 0 2 by providing his/ier own all nsks insurane owrage. (See INSURANCE on

reverse side)

CSA:

.LSSOR BY

LESSEE BY

SALESMAN NAM€

SALESMAN PHONE NO

P

i::: I



CATTBPIL[AR-
DIGITAL AUTHORIZATION

CATERPILLAR TELEMATICS DATA AND CAT REMOTE SERVICES.SOFTWARE UPDATES PROCESS FOR SELECT PRODUCT LINK TELEMATICS
AND CAT EQUIPMENT CONTROL MODULE SOFTWARE.

Customer equipment has installed devtces that transmit data to Caterpillar lnc. ("Caterpilla/').

sharlng and using data and tnformation related to customer's machines, products, Devices or other Assels and their associated worksites. The DGS can be
reviewed ?t l,r1l ,. ,,r,.',r ,. rli rpill:r \r)mien/llrg;tl n(rtlces/d.lt,t ,Jlvoflrani.{t slatement hltnl

Caterpillar's process for performing remote diagnostics and making available remote software and firmware updates and upgrades. such as configuration. patches,

I ':,rri:,,ir,j' )'Iti,li)mr.)ntControl ModuleSoftwaredocument(the"RSPDocument")TheRSPDocumentcanbereviewedat
'rjlf, r'/iw (rirl ..rorlt,lernrrteserucesprocess?_ga=2.245276421 141216i'1t)g 1561985855-475983137 15593t2t2i5

Company acknowledges and agrees to data transmission to Caterpillar via devices installed on Company equipmenl or by other means as oultined and descflbed tn

the DGS, and granls to Caterpillar the right to collect. use, and share such rnformation, including to its Distnbution Networks or olher affihates. tn accordance with the
( t,rt\rlrar l),t.,(,.:vr"',, ,f, S1iili'rrgnr.Company'sauthorizationalsoappliestoanydataandinformationpreviouslycollectedbyCaterpillar

AGREE tr
DECLTNE D
Company acknowledges and agrees to participate in Remote Services (including, remote diagnostics and remote updates and upgrades) and authorazes Caterpiilar
toremotelyac@ss.program.andinstall updatesandupgradesforCompany'sAssetsandDevicesinaccordancewaththel?.:r'r,rlr.,,t,rrLii.spi.),:.!. trr :,,r

AGREE tr
DECLINE tr
The rights granted in this authorization suMve the termination or expiration of the Company's subscnptions to any Digitat Offerings. Except as set out in a wntlen
agreement between Company and Caterpillar expressly referencing the Data Governance Statement, this authorization supercedes and replaces any other
authoflzations with regard to lhe subject matter hereof.

Company

FOR DEALER USE ONLY

Company UCID

Company Representative CWS lD

tUlain Stors O6al6r Code

Dealer Representative Name

Dealer Ropresentative CWS lD

Company (Print)

Company Representative (Print)

Signature

Date



hereof shail become a pan ofthe Rental Agreemenl unless sparalely and sp€cili€lly agr€ed lo in wntrng by Lesoa

llt']CLUDlNGoEATH)oAMAGEs.LossESPENALTlES.ExPENSESlNsURANcEoEoUcTlBLEANDExPENsEA)oRoTHER
LOSS OF ANY KIND fIETHER CAUSED IN V\/I.IOLE OR IN PART BY ANY NEGLIGENT OR ALLEGEO NEGLIGENT ACTS OR OMISSIONS OF THE LESSEE ONCLUOING INJURY OR DEATH TO LESSEE EMPLOYEES) THE

MAY 8E HELD LIAELE AND ANY USER OF THE EQUIPMENT !l/I.1ICH IS THE SUBJECT OF THIS RENTAL AGREEMENT TO THE EXTENT, IF AT ALL. SECTION 56.7.1 NMSA IS APPLICABLE TO THIS AGREEMENT NO

PERSONS OR OAMAGE TO PROPERTY

addlronar tioe requtred for Lessr to regarn the full possesson or conkol ol lo make reparc lo or io d6charge hen3 or encumbranccs upon thr Equipmenl

was rn goo{l operalng condilon when re@lved and lhal Lessee accepted and appro@d lhe same as the Equipment d€scribed rn lhis Ranlal Agreemenl.
5.Transponation:unlessotheersespecificallyprovdedherern LesseshailpayailchargeiandexpensesrelalnglolranaponaronofthcEquapmodin@nneclonMr*[h.

renewal penod

manufaclureas warrantes apptcable lo lhe Equipmenl

be appled lo any accrued mleresl before lo base renl

!essee shall pay all expen*s rolalrng to operatng lhe Equipmenl

ol Lessor il rs berng used or kept rn vDidDn ol lhrs Renlal Agreeaent

and lo reslore lhe Equrpmed lo ils condil@n as oflhe begnnng oflhe Rental Term

iess ard a s2 500 deductble apphes on aqurpfient valued grealer lhan s25.000

ps

15.RlSl( OF LOSS: EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIOEO HEREIN RELATING rO THE OPTIONAL OAMAGE WAIVER THE ENTIRE RISK OF LOSS OR DAMAGE TO THE EOUIPMENT DURTNG RENTAL TERM SHALL BE UPON

LESSEE AND LESSEE AGREES TO INDEMNIFY ANO HOLD OWNER HARMLESS FROM AND AGAINST ANY ANO ALL LOSS OR OAMAGE TO THE EOUIPMENI FROM ANY ANO ALL CAUSES LESSEE SHALL PROMPTLY NOT]FY

OWNER OF ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE TO THE EQUIPMENT

w[hrn lhe same drdance lrom Lessee's lo@lron

rnSolvenCy or.eCetverSh,p

drscounled lo presenl value al lhe 6le of erghts perenl per annum: Lessor's e3tmalecl resrdual rnleresl in lhe equrprnl less lhe net pr@eed$t lhe diSpolition ol the Equiprnl

actualiy commenced or coninued lo finalJudgmenl

become due hereunder and Lessee a9rae6 lo recognr:e such assqnmad

and habililies aflslng lrom any such exposure oflhe Equrpmenl lo hazaadous malerial or wasle Thrs rndcmnmeton suMves and contrnues allerthe lerm of lhrs lca*

zg.Governing Law: Venue Thrs Rental Agreement shail be governed Dy and construed under the subdantve laws of he slale ol Colorac,q L!r1#i@r!rta'!. as apph€ble Lessee agrees lhal af,y and all suns ansrng lrom lhe
e....frlErir1qf,rTEi6;iEfFEi6tld r.y,. ,( -FFL-.bt+ and Lessee irrevocably consenls topedoamance or any breach of lha Rcnlrl Agrccmcnt may be commencad and maintained in lhc couds of Couniy. Colorado.

of Lcasor.

TERMS AND CONDTTTONS (COLORADO, NEW MEXICO OR TEXAS)

\// Cuslomer lnilials:

bocomc cltoctive or binding upon Lossor until oxecuted by an

"F{"/
Data: 1) t1R q
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December 12.2024

Colorado Energy Office Grant Program:

The Moffat County Board of County Commissioners is pleased to support a Memorial Regional Health
(MRH) grant application to the Colorado Energy Office. We undemtand that MRH is interested in
applying for a Colorado Energr Office Geothermal Energy Grant and/or a CEO Geothermal Energy Ta:<

Credit Offering. These requests will assist MRH in moving toward energy efficiencies (geothermal) that
will reduce annual operating costs. Considering the Moffat County Board ofCounty Commissioners
approves the MRH budget and appoints its Board of Trustees, this grant is a win-win for bo& the
Hospital, as well as the taxpayers of Moffat County.

MRH has experienced inefficiency in its existing u"aditional heating and cooling system and the backlog
for parts and available labor in an HVAC systern ofthis size and type has created a need for a more
rcliable solution. A well-designed feasibility study for geothermal climate control may be that solution.
MRH leadership has connected with reputable indusry experts in the heating and cooling industry, and
al:ralyzrd similar systems nexl door at the Colorado Northwestem Communit-v College campus, as well
as facilities in Gunnison County, Co. MRH desires to conduct a feasibility sludy that will lead to
installing geothermal energy at their medical campus in Craig, CO. The medical campus includes the
MRH hospital, a medical office building, and future emergency medical services (EMS) station and

training center.

Ultimately, this project will further the mission of Moffat County government to best serve the citizens
ofour region. If you have any questions about the Moffat County Board of County Commissioner's
support for the Memorial Regional Health application to the Colorado Energy Office, please contact me
or any of the Cormty Commissioners with questiors at the contacl information listed below.

Sincerely,

Qflbc of rh. Couny Csanlssloncn
I l9t ,t€sl Ylcrory lfoy, Sla 101

Crrtg, CO 11625
(970) t21-5517 Wcc
Y&.: *aa.fu-ta,*fii

Donrld Br.oom
Dislrict 3

Tony Bohrer
Dbtrict I

Melody Villerd
Diitrict 2

Tony Bohrer, Chairman
Moffat County Board of County Commissioners, District I
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COLORADO
Department ol Early Childhood

OnBase Number 32168836

Memorandum of Understanding Amendm ent #2
Between

The Colorado Department of Early Childhood
and

Moffat County Department of Social Services

This Amendment No. 2 ("Amendment") is effective as of January 1,2025, or upon the date of
execution, whichever is later, and amends the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) executed
by and between the State of Colorado Department of Early Childhood and the Board of County
Commissioners or other elected goveming body of Moffat County Department of Social Services
(the "County") on July 5,2023.

The purpose of this Amendment is as follows:

l.) Extend the term of the contract by I year, and

2.) Eliminate the requirement for an annual reaffirmation.

Item 2. TERM in the Memorandum of Understanding shall be replaced with the following

2. TERM

The term of this MOU will be from January 1,2023, through June 30, 2026.D:uing the term, the
MOU shall automatically renew on an annual basis unless either party gives written notice at least
90 days prior to July 1 of each year, with the MOU expiring on July 1 of that year if either party
invokes this option.

By signing, both parties agree to the changes described in the body of this Amendment.
by:

Signature:
t2^212024

Date:

Tony Bohrer

Moffat County Commissioner Chair

Moffat County Department of Social Services

DocuSigned by:

re@l

Signature:
fitay\ [Uu (rl^r

Mary Alice Cohen

Director, Office of Early Childhood

Colorado Department of Early Childhood

hd^nr

Date: t212112024

Page 1 of 1



RESOLUTION NO. 2024 - I4O
December 31,2024

Supplemental Budget

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Moffat and State of
Colorado have approved the 2024 Budget.

WHEREAS, various departments have a need to amend their budget amounts due to a
change in revenues, grants or unanticipated needs.

WHEREAS, this supplemental has been properly published prior to adoption.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Moffat
County, Colorado that the 2024 appropriations and budgets be supplemental as follows:

23500002-43013 FEDERAL JBBS & MAT GRANT DOWNWARD SUPPLEMENTAL 255,824.62

4251200443800

5
l TsLATC't -6004s

34sUSDA3-50007

1 0000001 -60014

CHILD WELFARE DHS

COURTHOUSE BLDG

EQUIPMENT VEHICLES

DOWNWARD SUPPLEMENTAL

ROLL OVER

TRANSFER

605,431.00

248,796.33

1,684,424.6',1

E
1 0,079.1 5

1 0000001 -51 001 AUDIT SERVICES TRANSFER 8,541.00

I 0000001 -53009 DUES & MEETINGS TRANSFER 358.1 5

1 0000001 -53042 TELEPHONE TRANSFER 1,100.00

1 0000001 -54089 COMMUNICATION SITE EXPENSE TRANSFER 80.00

I 150000't-52037 REPAIRS EQUIP/MAINT TRANSFER 2,000.00

1,500.00I 1500001-53005 COMPUTER EXPENSE/SERVICES TRANSFER

1 r 500001 -53046 TRAVEL TRANSFER 4,734.84

1 1 500001 -54037 MISC EQUIPMENT TRANSFER 1,500.00

I { 500001 -54042 OFFICE SUPPLIES TRANSFER 4,il3.21

POSTAGE TRANSFER 1,644.09't 1 500001-54049

1 1 500001 -54038 MISCELLANEOUS TRANSFER 366.37

1 7500001 -50046 LEAVE PAID OUT TRANSFER 8,26't.05

21,841.04't 1500001-50030 PART TIME WAGES TRANSFER

I I 500001 -50042 OVER TIME TRANSFER 2,708.52

Resolution 2024 - 140

Account Account Description Line Description Debit Credit

Account Description Line Description Debit Credit

LATC .FAIRGROUNDS
IMPROVEMENTS

INCREASE SPENDING
AUTHHORIry

Account Account Description Line Description Debit Credit

Account Account Description Line Description



13500001-5'1018 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES TRANSFER 6,254.45

13500001-50042 OVER TIME TRANSFER 6,000.00

TRANSFER 2il.451350000r-52037 REPAIRS EQUIP/MAINT

1s000001-s3031 RETIREMENT BOARD TRANSFER 3,000.00

5,000.0015000001-53056 EMPLOYEE EDUCATION TRANSFER

TRANSFER 8,000.0015000001-50060 FRINGE BENEFITS

15500001-60005 TRANSFER 5,878.03

'15500001-53042 TELEPHONE TRANSFER 2,069.81

'1550000,l-50044 LONGEVITY TRANSFER 760.00

6,687.84't 5500001-52029 MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS TRANSFER

1s500001-54042 TRANSFER

t75ARP 1-60052 assEssoR Grs TRANSFER 4,216.55

175ARP t-60051 ASSESSOR ARCA SEARCH TRANSFER 123.24

't75ARP 1-60048 MAYBELL WASTEWATER TF
IMPROVEM

TRANSFER 687.72

175ARP t-60059 AIRPORT IMPROVEMEI.IT TRATISFER 3,6s2.07

20s00002-60014 EQUIPMENT VEHICLES TRANSFER 16,489.14

20500002-50042 OVER TIiIE TRANSFER 3,171.46

20500002-53013 GRAMNET TRANSFER 3,177.00

20500002-53046 TRAVEL TRANSFER 606.76

20500002-53056 EMPLOYEE EDUCATION TRANSFER 5,528.95

20500002-s4037 MISC EOUIPMENT TRANSFER 707.59

20500002-54045 OPERATING SUPPLIES TRANSFER 904.26

20500002-s4068 SPECIAL PROJECTS TRANSFER 2,090.'t2

20800002-s0040 CALL OUT WAGES TRANSFER 7,000.00

20800002-50030 PART TIME WAGES TRANSFER 7,000.00

21512302-53045 TRAVEL TRANSFER 2,106.34

2',15',t2302-54.037 MISC EOUIPMENT TRANSFER {,5t 4.08

21512302-50042 OVER TIME TRANSFER 3,0s4.61

22000002-52015 EMERGENCY FIRE FUND TRANSFER 5,i140.99

22000002-50040 CALL OUT WAGES TRANSFER 3,088.15

22000002-50042 OVER TIME TRANSFER 2,352.44

24000002-52043 UTILITIES TRANSFER 3,823.32

24000002-54045 OPERATING SUPPLIES TRANSFER 3,423.32

CreditAccount Account Description Oebit

Resolution 2024 - 140

Line Description

CAPITAL OUTLAY

OFFICE SUPPLIES 500.00

=
I

I

I

=



1750000t-5,t0,t8 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES TRANSFER 5,000-00

30500003-5200t ANIMAL CONTROL TRANSFER 5,000.00

30s00003-s0030 PART TIME WAGES TRANSFER 17,187.50

30500003-600,fi EQUIPMENT MISCELLA',IEOUS TRANSFER 8,299.43

30500003-50042 OVER TIME TRANSFER 243.75

30500003-s0050 CONTRACT LABOR TRANSFER 7,620.79

30500003-53036 SPRAYING TRANSFER 1,068.4s

30500003-53060 RANGELAND PEST TRANSFER 14,020.00

30500003-5,1039 MOSQUITO SUPPLIES TRANSFER 2,533.9,1

17500001-50046 LEAVE PAID OUT TRANSFER 3,843.37

31500003-520,13 UTILITIES TRANSFER 3,843.37

34000003-st 0t8 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES TRANSFER 4,984.64

34000003-50025 FULL TIME SHARED WAGES TRANSFER 3,232.52

34000003-50060 FRINGE BENEFITS TRANSFER ,1,?52.12

40000004-52043 UTILITIES TRANSFER 5,052.59

40000004-50030 PART TIME WAGES TRANSFER 1,118.22

,10000004-5,1038 MISCELLANEOUS TRANSFER 634.37

40500004-54037 MISC EQUIPMENT TRANSFER /r,483.79

E[!PLOYEE EDUCATION TRANSFER ,t,i183.79

,fi500004-50040 CALL OUT WAGES TRANSFER 9,498.94

4t500004-50020 FULL TIME WAGES TRANSFER /r,000.00

4't 500004-51018 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES TRANSFER 1,090.00

TRAVEL TRANSFER 3,987.01

41500004-53054 WRAPAROUND SERVICES TRANSFER 42',1.93

43000004-50025 FULL TIME SHARED WAGES TRANSFER 2,977.48

43000004-s2017 FACILITY EXPENSE TRANSFER 2,977.88

430tMMN4-53005 COMPUTER EXPENSE/SERVICES TRANSFER 500.00

430tMMN4-54042 OFFICE SI.,'PPLIES TRANSFER 82't.16

430tMMN4-54045 OPERATING SUPPLIES TRANSFER 't,321.16

FRINGE BENEFITS TRANSFER 2,195.81

430ARP 4-50080 RETIREMENT TRANSFER 't,688.25

430ARP 4-53005 COMPUTER EXPENSE/SERVICES TRANSFER 507.56

430tMN34-54045 OPERATING SUPPLIES TRANSFER 7,616.10

430tMN34-50025 FULL TIME SHARED WAGES TRANSFER 4,970.02

Account Description Line Description

Resolution 2024 140

Debit Cr€ditAccounl

40500004-53056

4'ts00004-53046

430ARP_,r-50060

IH



430tMN34-50060 FRINGE BENEFITS TRANSFER 1,426.98

383.,r8430tMN34-50080 RETIREMENT TRANSFER

TRANSFER 835.62430tMN34-5'10t 8 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

703.36OPERATING SUPPLIES TRANSFER430tMN44-54045

621.24OFFICE SUPPLIES TRANSFER

t,324.60430tMN44-50060 FRINGE BENEFITS TRANSFER

FULL TIME SHARED WAGES TRANSFER 8,080.46430tNFS4-50025

430tNFS+53046 TRANSFER 2,133.03

430tNFS4-50055 EMPLOYEE BONUS TRANSFER 2,299.36

OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES TRANSFER 2,195.24430tNFS+510't 8

4301t{F54-520't7 FACILIry EXPENSE TRANSFER 3,000.00

430tNF54-53042 TELEPHONE TRANSFER 1,111.16

TRANSFER 423.43430lNFS4-53005 COMPUTER EXPENSE/SERVICES

TRANSFER 150.00,r30rNFS4-53009 DUES & MEETINGS

430tNFS4-54042 OFFICE SUPPLIES TRANSFER 301.30

430LEPR4-50025 FULL TIME SHAREO WAGES TRANSFER 2,828.55

TRANSFER 777.47430LEPR4-50060 FRINGE BENEFITS

430LEPR4-50080 RETIREMENT TRANSFER 169.73

430LEPR4-53046 TRAVEL TRANSFER 1,270.83

430LEPR4-53002 ADVERTISING/LEGAL NOTICES TRANSFER 300.00

430LEPR4-s4038 MISCELLANEOUS TRANSFER 82.61

430LEPR4-53009 DUES & MEETINGS TRANSFER '1,456.60

430LEPR4-51018 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES TRANSFER 1,217.64

430LEPR,l-53005 TRANSFERCOMPUTER EXPENSE/SERVICES 105.36

430LEPR4-54045 OPERATING SUPPLIES TRANSFER 5,376.09

430LEPR4-s4042 OFFICE SUPPLIES TRANSFER 187.06

430LPHA4-50025 FULL TIME SHARED WAGES TRANSFER 13,767.62

430LPHA4-s0060 FRINGE BENEFITS TRANSFER 2,470.14

430LPHA/t-50080 RETIREMENT TRANSFER 612.98

430LPHA4-53002 ADVERTISING/LEGAL NOTTCES TRANSFER 't,000.00

430LPHA4-53005 COMPUTER EXPENSE/SERVICES TRANSFER

430LPHA4-53042 TELEPHONE TRANSFER 473.52

430LPl,iA+53046 TRAVEL TRANSFER 1,940.15

430LPHA4-54042 OFFICE SUPPLIES TRANSFER 440.10

Debit C.editAccount Account Description Line Oescription

430tMN44-54042

TRAVEL

I

Resolution 2024 - 140



TRANSFER 6,940.4643000004-50025 FULL TIME SHAREO WAGES

OPERATING SUPPLIES TRANSFER 28,100.21430LPHA,t-5,10,15

r,806.95FULL TIME SHAREO WAGES TRANSFER430LPHC4-50025

1,805.95430LPHC4-5,t045 OPERATING SUPPLIES TRAI'tSFER

4,093.93430LPHM4-50025 FULL TIME SHARED WAGES

2,173.20FRINGE BENEFITS TRANSFER430LPHM,l-50060

160.41RETIREMET.IT TRANSFER430LPHM4-50080

439.22OFFICE SUPPLIES TRANSFER

TRANSFER 1,012.0243000004-50025 FULL TIME SHARED WAGES

7,878.78OPERATING SUPPLIES TRANSFER430LPHM,r-540,r5

2,550.00UTILITIES TRANSFER51000005-52043

TRANSFER 1.296.s2MISCELLANEOUS

TRANSFER 3,8,r6.525't000005-52028 MAINTENANCE

2,591.64JUDGES TRANSFERs2't 00 00 5-5005,r

1,120.00SECURITY TRAI.ISFER52t00005-53032

TRANSFER 320.1752100005-53058 PRINTING

TRANSFER 593.,l152100005-54024 FAIR BOOK

'1,611.35FAIR QUEEN EXPENSE TRANSFER52100005-54025

779.66OPEN HORSE SHOW TRANSFER52,|00005-540,t4

7,021.93OPERATING SUPPLIES52100005-54045

11,700.00TRANSFER5/t054205-50050 FRINGE BENEFITS

11,200.00TRANSFER54054205-52037 REPAIRS EOUIP/It'lAlNT

500.00REPAIRS EQUIP/MAINT TRANSFER54054305-52037

241,455.01TRANSFERECON DEVLOP/DIVERSE PROJECTS55500005-54022

4,000.00TRANSFER55500005-5t027 MARKETING

180,918.75TRANSFER55500005-54051 PROJECTS A DEVELOPMENT

56,576.26EVENT FUNOING TRANSFER55500005-58007

5,087.00TRAT.ISFERFULL TIME SHARED WAGES60061006,50025

2,225.OOFRINGE BENEFITS TRANSFER60061006-50060

i|,000.0060061006-53001 AOVERTISING

7,900.00TRANSFERUTILITIES NATURAL GAS60062006-52030

't2,665.00TRANSFERFRINGE BENEFITS

1,500.00ELECTRICAL REPAIR TRANSFER60063006-52012

3,000.00TRANSFER60063006-52013 ELEVATOR MAINTENANCE

Account Account Description

Resolution 202.1 140

Line Oescription Oebit Credit

TRANSFER

430LPHM4-5,10,12

51000005-5,r038

TRANSFER

TRANSFER

50063006-50060

=



60063006-520't 7 FACILITY EXPENSE TRANSFER 2,200.o0

60063006-6000't ArR COT,TOtTtONERS TRANSFER 3,315.00

60063006-600't8 INTERIOR BLDG IMPROVEMENT TRANSFER 't 1,126.00

60061006-5003s PART TIME SHARED WAGES TRANSFER 8,437.00

60061006-53018 INSURANCE TRANSFER 941.00

60061006-s4001 ACTIVITIES TRANSFER 400.00

60062006-520t1 UTILITIES ELECTRIC TRANSFER 1,000.00

60063006-50050 SM I CONTRACT LABOR TRANSFER 1,2t5.00

60063006-s2007 CLEANING SERVICES TRATISFER ,t,558.00

60063006-5201,1 ELEVATOR PHONE TRANSFER 230.00

60063006-52037 REPAIRS EOUIP/MAINT TRANSFER 5,43,|.00

50063006-54047 PAINT TRANSFER 2,723.O0

60063006-54072 STOVES & REFRIOGERATOR TRANSFER 936.00

60063006-60006 CARPET REPLACEMET'TT TRANSFER 2,618.00

60063006-60020 LINOLEUM REPLACEMENT TRANSFER 1,195.00

60063006-50005 CAPITAL OUTLAY TRANSFER 26,334.00

6056t 006-50060 FRINGE BENEFITS TRANSFER 2,660.00

50561006-53005 COMPUTER EXPENSE/SERVICES TRANSFER 1,200.00

6056t006-53057 CONTINUING EDUCATION TRANSFER 900.00

6056,|006-54046 OTHER ADMIT{ EXPENSE TRANSFER 1,200.00

60562006-52011 UTILITIES ELECTRIC TRANSFER 1,000.00

60563006-50035 PART TIME SHARED WAGES TRANSFER 40.00

60564006-57007 MORTGAGE PAYMENT TRANSFER 7,000.00

60561006-50025 FULL TIME SHARED WAGES TRANSFER 7,078.00

60561006-53001 ADVERTISING TRANSFER 2,000.00

60562006"52030 UTILITIES NATURAL GAS TRANSFER 6,1S0.00

60563006-50025 FULL TIME SHARED WAGES TRANSFER 17,167.00

60563006-50060 FRINGE BENEFITS TRANSFER 12,570.00

60563006-s1011 EXTERMINATING TRANSFER 7r0.00

60563006-540't0 CLEANING SUPPLIES TRAI'/SFER 1,336.00

60563006-54028 FURNISHINGS TRANSFER 2,000.00

60563006-54080 WASHERYDRYER TRANSFER 1,000.00

60563006-6000,t AIR CONDITIONERS TRANSFER 3,684.00

60561006-50035 PART TIME SHARED WAGES TRANSFER 8,438.00

Account Descdption Debit

I
Resolution 2024 - 110

Line DescriptionAccount Credit

=



60561006-530,l8 INSURANCE TRANSFER 3,593.00

60561006-54001 ACTIVITIES TRANSFER 400.00

390.0050563006-50050 SM II CONTRACT LABOR TRANSFER

TRANSFER 244.OO60563006-52007 CLEANING SERVICES

60563006-60006 CARPET REPLACEMENT TRANSFER 4,890.00

INTERIOR BLOG IMPROVEMENT TRANSFER 636.00

TRANSFER 3,105.00LINOLEUM REPLACEMEI.IT

TRANSFER 27,671.OO60564006-57001 CASH SURPLUS TO OWNER

60564006-57002 INCENTIVE PERFORMANCE FEE TRANSFER 634.00

ilo, I ,t 6.8,117500001-51018 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES TRANSFER

TRANSFER 7,5t3.4350000005-51015 LEGAL SERVICES

TRANSFER 32,503.41s0000005-51021 RANGELANO/WATER ISSUES

TELEPHONE TRANSFER 565.8121512302-53042

5,000.0042518884-55002 EBT EXP CORE TRANSFER

TRANSFER 5,000.0042518884-5'1007 CORE CONTRACTS

4,500.00TRANSF ER42s42004-55210 COUNTY SHARE EBT EXP GOLO WKS

3,000.00COLO WKS CONTRACT LABOR TRANSFER42542004-50050

TRANSFER 1,500.0012542004-51007 CONTRACTS

1,776.67125187 54-55210 COUNTY SHARE EBT EXP ANO

TRANSFER 1,776.674254A7 54-55007 COUNTY COLLECTEO REFUNDS

5,500.00CONTRACTS TRANSFER12570004-5'1007

7,000.00UTILITIES TRANSFER42570004-52013

9,966.00TRANSFERUNEMPLOYMENT

r,326.00TRANSFER42570004-51001 AUDIT SERVICES

TRANSFER 1,200.0042570004-51015 LEGAL SERVICES

TRANSFER 3,329.7642570001-52025 JAiIITORIAL

TRANSFER 855.5142570004-52037 REPAIRS EOUIP/MAINT

1,250-19TRANSFER42s70004-s3009 DUES & MEETINGS

TRANSFER 4,786.i1842570004-54042 OFFICE SUPPLIES

3,500.00REG ADIM WORK NUMBER TRANSFER42570004-54086

2,747.7612570004-55211 COURT SECURITY REG ADTTIIN

3,500.00TRANSFER42570004-500'14 EQUIPMENT VEHICLES LEASE

400.00,t2580004-52043 UTILITIES

TRANSFER s00.00OFFICE SUPPLIES42580004-54042

Account DescriptionAccount

Resolution 2024 140

Line Description Debit Credit

60s63006,60018

60563006-60020

TRANSFER

42570004-53048

TRANSFER

TRANSFER

=H
=

=

I

I

=



42580004-50020 FULL TIME WAGES TRANSFER 10,572.32

42580004-50050 CONTRACT LABOR TRANSFER 5,000.00

42580004"5,t007 CONTRACTS TRANSFER 5,000.00

42580004-510 t5 LEGAL SERVICES TRANSFER 1,872.32

60563006-s20r7 FACILITY EXPET,ISE TRANSFER 't,315.00

60563006-540,{7

1 0000 001 .434,10 YAMPA RIVER CORRIDOR PROJECT

PAINT 2,719.00

397,916.00UNEXPECTED REVENUE

TRANSFER

10000001-56008 YAMPA RIVER CORRIDOR PROJECT UNEXPECTED REVENUE 397,915.00

11s00001-4341s STATE ELEC RECORD TECH BOARD UNEXPECTED REVENUE 35,134.70

't 't 50000't-56002 ELEC REC TECH BOARD GRANT UNEXPECTED REVENUE 35,13,1.70

11500001-42000 LIQUOR LICENSE UNEXPECTEO REVENUE 829.s0

'I t500001-44042 LATE FEES UNEXPECTED REVENUE 1,46? .14

1't50000t-53009 DUES & MEETINGS UNEXPECTED REVENUE 441.44

1,l500001-50042 OVER TIME UNEXPECTED REVENUE 1,855.20

,l200000t-46004 REIMBURSEMEI{T UNEXPECTEO REVENUE 70,166.85

12000001-500s4 JUDGES UNEXPECTEO REVENUE 38,950.12

't200000t-53005 COMPUTER EXPENSE/SERVICES UNEXPECTEO REVEN UE 976.25

't 200000't -54045 OPERATING SUPPLIES UNEXPECTED REVENUE 10,260.31

r2000001-58006 EVEN YEAR ELECTION UNEXPECTED REVEN UE ,t3,272.39

,l1000001-4'1003 SEVERANCE TAX UNEXPECTEO REVENUE 677,3'16.18

'1750000t-50055 EMPLOYEE BONUS UNEXPECTED REVEI{UE 146,731.75

1800000 t-44018 EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS UNEXPECTED REVENUE 213,67A.O2

1800000r,s3022 LIFE INS PREMIUM UNEXPECTED REVENUE 41,253.41

'r 8000001-s3040 sToP LOSS UNEXPECTED REVENUE 25,242.17

18000001-54038 MISCELLANEOUS UNEXPECTED REVENUE 1,929.11

18000001-54050 PRESCRIPTIONS UNEXPECTED REVENUE '137,941.24

18oEHWCl-
520,17

FACILITY EXPENSE UNEXPECTED REVENUE 4,311.76

20500002-46009 TRAINING REIMBURSEMENT UNEXPECTEO REVENUE 1,47 5.00

20500002-530s6 EMPLOYEE EDUCATION UNEXPECTED REVENUE 4,475.00

20500002-46004 REIMBURSEMENT UNEXPECTEO REVENUE 't5,000.00

20500002-60062 Flock Cameras UNEXPECTEO REVENUE 15,000.00

20500002-4600t INSURANCE REIMBURSEMENT UNEXPECTED REVENUE 2,446.70

Account Line Description

Line Description

Resolution 2024 140

Account Description Debit Credit

Account OescriptionAccount Oebit Credit
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UNEXPECTED REVENUE 2,446.7020s00002-52035 REPAIRS AUTO

UNEXPECTEO REVENUE 2,038.0020500002.46004 REIMBURSEMENT

2,038.0020500002-54058 SPECIAL PROJECTS UNEXPECTED REVENUE

24,876.002050000244024 PENALTY ASSESSMENT UNEXPECTEO REVENUE

24,876.0020500002-53056 EiIPLOYEE EDUCATION

UNEXPECTED REVENUE 20,493.6023000002.410(X

46,854.2723000002-43436 STATE Egt1 GRANT UNEXPECTED REVENUE

19,132.4623000002.17001 INTEREST EARNEO

UNEXPECTED REVENIJE 78,183.1523000002-5,1068 SPECIAL PROJECTS

7,996.88TELEPHONE UNEXPECTED REVENUE23000002-53042

4,475.002350000245022 SALE OF ASSETS UNEXPECTED REVENUE

UNEXPECTED REVENUE 4,175.0023500002-5,r037 MISC EQUIPMENT

44,560.25UNEXPECTED REVENUE23500002.{7001 INTEREST EARNED

2t,759.95COST OF CARE,/COUNTY INMATE UNEXPECTED REVENUE2350000244010

't 8,258.1323500002-50042 OVER TIME UNEXPECTED REVENUE

UNEXPECTED REVENUE 14,002.2623500002-50046 LEAVE PAID OUT

UNEXPECTED REVEI{UE 559.8123s00002-s3046 TRAVEL

33,500.00JAIL BASEO BEHAVIORAL SERVICES UNEXPECTED REVEI'IUE23s00002-56003

UNEXPECTEO REVENUE 17.s72.103000000345013 BUILDING USE

UNEXPECTED REVENUE 3,217.0530000003-50046 LEAVE PAID OUT

10,0s7.39UNEXPECTED REVENUE30000003-5,r019 DINOSAUR WELCOME CENTER

't,257.66MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES UNEXPECTED REVENUE30000003-54033

UNEXPECTED REVENUE 3,000.0030000003-54037 ISC EOUIPMENT

50,656.00UNEXPECTED REVENUE30500003-{6016 WEED & PEST PARTNERSHIP

50,6s6.00Partnorshlp Expenses UNEXPECTED REVENUE30s00003-54091

12,711.s13100000344025 DEPARTMENT FEES UNEXPECTEO REVENUE

UNEXPECTED REVENUE 3,538.413t000003-50045 LEAVE PAID OUT

UNEXPECTED REVENUE 2,635.7831000003-50050 CONTRACT LABOR

UNEXPECTED REVENUE r,729.6531000003-52036 REPAIRS BUILOING

1,400.00FEE REFUND UNEXPECTED REVENUE31000003-58016

3,947.5,tUNEXPECTED REVENUE32000003{4020 ICE RINK

1,577.62UNEXPECTED REVENUE32000003-50060 FRINGE BENEFITS

UNEXPECTEO REVENUE 2,369.9232000003-54045 OPERATING SUPPLIES

Account Description

Resolution 2024 - 140

Line Desc.iption Oebit CreditAccount

UNEXPECTED REVENUE

EMERGENCY 91I TAX

UNEXPECTED REVENUE

=

=



325FRitN3-
11023

CAMPGROUND RENTAL UNEXPECTED REVENUE 1,608.77

325FRMN3.
54045

OPERATING SUPPLIES UNEXPECTEO REVENUE 1,608.77

USER FEES UNEXPECTEO REVEI{UE 85,288.92

33500003-5,1075 TIRES A TUBES UNEXPECTEO REVET{UE 11,329.15

33500003-s0045 LEAVE PAID OUT UNEXPECTED REVENUE 4,75,C.33

33500003-510 t8 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES UNEXPECTED REVENUE 66,63s.47

TREASURER FEES UNEXPECTED REVENUE 'r,075.65

33500003-53018 INS URANC E UNEXPECTEO REVENUE 872.00

33500003-s403r GRADER BLAOES UNEXPECTED REVENUE 622.32

34000003.43024 FEDERAL FAA UNEXPECTED REVENUE 4,862,498.05

3,t000003.{3/132 STATE CO DEPT OF TRANSPORT UNEXPECTED REVENUE 205,232.39

3,r000003-60004 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS UNEXPECTEO REVENUE 4,920 ,748.1 1

35500003.1700'l II{TEREST EARNED IJNEXPECTED REVENUE 5,465.03

UTILITIES UNEXPECTED REVENUE 2,383.00

2400000244037 RENTS UNEXPECTED REVENUE 8,353.08

24000002-52037 REPAIRS EOUIP/MAINT UI,IEXPECTED REVENUE 6,735.54

OPERATING SUPPLIES UI'IEXPECTEO REVENUE 'I,617.54

3600000346010 LANDFILL REIMBURSEMENT UNEXPECTEO REVENUE 45,855.79

36036103-50046 LEAVE PAID OUT UNEXPECTEO REVENUE 21,885.07

36036103-51018 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES UNEXPECTED REVENUE 3,638.10

36036203-50046 LEAVE PAIO OUT UNEXPECTED REVENUE 1,785.08

36036203-54031 GRADER BLADES UNEXPECTED REVENUE 9,720.85

36036403-50046 LEAVE PAIO OUT UNEXPECTED REVENUE 540.00

36036503-54077 TREASURER FEES UNEXPECTEO REVENUE 4,786.69

36036703-5,1056 REPAIR PARTS UNEXPECTEO REVENUE 3,500.00

43000004-1,1048 PH VITAL STATISTICS UNEXPECTED REVENUE 19,133.00

43000004-5504, PH VITAL STATISICS UNEXPECTED REVET'IUE /r,610.88

43000004-52017 FACILITY EXPENSE UNEXPECTED REVENUE 14,522.12

430tMMN443016 FEDERAL PUBLIC HEALTH & ENVIRN UNEXPECTED REVENUE 10,566.28

430lMMN4-50025 FULL TIME SHARED WAGES UNEXPECTED REVENUE 4,100.00

430tMMN4-50060 UNEXPECTED REVENUE 1,100.00

430tMMN4-54045 OPERATING SUPPLIES UNEXPECTEO REVEI'IUE 5,366.28

4301M N4,l-,130 t 6 FEDERAL PUBLIC HEALTH & ENVIRN UNEXPECTED REVENUE 3,846.,15

Account Line Oescription Credit

Resolution 2024 - 140

Account Description Debit

3350000344002

33500003-54077

35500003-52043

2,1000002-54045

FRINGE BENEFITS

I
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3,535.14430tMN44-50025 FULL TIME SHAREO WAGES UNEXPECTED REVENUE

UNEXPECTED REVENUE 31't.31430lMN4,l-54045 OPERATING SUPPLIES

11,484.0sUNEXPECTED REVENUE430LPHAiB3015 FEDERAL STATE PUBLIC HEALTH

991.68OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES UNEXPECTED REVENUE430LPHA4-51018

3,000.00430LPHA4-52017 FACILITY EXPENSE UNEXPECTED REVENUE

UNEXPECTEO REVENUE 2,151.28430LPHA+53009 DUES & l'TEETINGS

1,765.34UNEXPECTED REVENUE430LPHA+54038 ITISCELLANEOUS

3,572.75UNEXPECTED REVENUE430LPHA4-540,rs OPERATING SUPPLIES

2,952.31FEDERAL STATE PT,IBLIC HEALTH UNEXPECTED REVET.IUE430LPHM443015

2,952.31UIiIEXPECTED REVENIJE,!30LPHM4-540/t5 OPERATING SUPPLIES

75,427.50UNEXPECTED REVENUE430ELC3443026

4t,325.08FULL TIME SHARED WAGES UT'IEXPECTED REVENUE430ELC34-50025

[,NEXPECTED REVENUE 12,662.90430ELC34-50060 FRINGE BENEFITS

2,179.52UNEXPECTED REVENUE430ELC3,l-50080 RETIREMENT

931.50UNEXPECTED REVENUE430ELC34"54042 OFFICE SUPPLIES

UNEXPECTED REVENUE 1,368.20OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICESit30ELC34-51018

4,757.'10UNEXPECTED REVENUEOPERATING SUPPLIES430E1C34-5,r045

1,891.51UNEXPECTED REVENUE430ELC34-53042 TELEPHONE

16,052.50STATE GRANT UNEXPECTED REVENUE50000005-43,131

UNEXPECTED REVENUE 16,052.50LEGAL SERVICES50000005-51015

2,820.'t2UNEXPECTED REVENUE50000005-43431 STATE GRATIT

2,820.12UNEXPECTED REVENUE50000005-51015 LEGAL SERVICES

35,041.47STATE GRANT UNEXPECTEO REVENUE50000005-4343'l

35,044.47UNEXPECTED REVENUERANGELANDMATER ISSUES50000005-51021

15,01,t.94STATE GRANT UNEXPECTEO REVENUE50000005.43431

UNEXPECTED REVEN UE 15,0't 4.94RANGELANDIwATER ISSUESs0000005-s1021

5,370.81UNEXPECTED REVENUESTATE GRANT50000005-43,131

s,370.81UNEXPECTED REVENUE50000005-5't021 RANGELAND/WATER ISSUES

1,389.77UNEXPECTED REVENUESTATE GRANT50000005{3431

1,349.77UNEXPECTED REVENUE50000005-51021 RANGELANO/wATER ISSUES

1,191.21UNEXPECTED REVENUECAMPGROUT.ID RENTAL5150000544023

t,480.00UNEXPECTED REVENUE51500005-52008 COMMUNITY CENTER

1,s11.2'lUNEXPECTED REVENUETAXES51500005-54074

1,500.00UNEXPECTED REVENUE51500005-52043 UTILITIES

OebitLine DescriptionAccount

Rcsolution 2024 140

Account Oesciplion Credit

FEDERAL,ELC & EPI
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52100005.45008 DONATIONS Ut{EXPECTED REVENUE 137,952.17

52100005-54045 OPERATING SUPPLIES UNEXPECTED REVENUE 137,952.47

53500005-47001 INTEREST EARNEO UNEXPECTED REVE},IUE 6,850.3'l

53500005-54003 AUDIO UNEXPECTEO REVEI{UE 2,050.93

53500005-54007 BOOKS UNEXPECTED REVENUE 3,435.12

53500005-5,10,12 OFFICE SUPPLIES UNEXPECTED REVET{UE 1,36,t.26

,r25'r 210443800 ER CW 80/20 UNEXPECTED REVENUE 84,126.2'l

425,|2104-50050 COI'ITRACT LABOR UNEXPECTED REVENUE 20,000.00

42512101-51007 COI{TRACTS UNEXPECTED REVENUE 40,000.00

12512104-51015 LEGAL SERVICES UNEXPECTED REVENUE 5,000.00

42512104-52037 REPAIRS EQUIP/MAINT UT,IEXPECTED REVENUE 4,626.21

425',12104-53016 TRAVEL UNEXPECTEO REVENUE 10,000.00

42512'! 04-55003 CASE SERVICES UNEXPECTEO REVENUE 2,000.00

425',12101-55211 COURT SECURITY CW UNEXPECTED REVE},IUE 2,500.00

ER CW 80/20 UNEXPECTED REVENUE 7,000.00

42512104-50020 FULL TIME WAGES UNEXPECTED REVENUE 5,000.00

42512't 04-55208 RANDOM MOMENT SAMPLING UNEXPECTED REVENUE 2,000.00

4251578443800 ER SB15-242 UNEXPECTED REVENUE 10,000.00

425,l5784-50020 FULL TIME WAGES IJNEXPECTED REVENUE 10,000.00

2050000246001 INSURANCE REIMBURSEMENT UNEXPECTED REVENUE 3,'162.25

20500002-52035 REPAIRS AUTO UNEXPECTEO REVENUE 3,162.25

Account Line Description

Resolution 2024 140

Account Description Debit Credit

42512t 04-43800
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Tony Bohrer

Chair, Board of County Commissioners

STATE OF COLORADO)

)ss

COUNTY OF MOFFAT )

l, Erin Miller, Deputy Clerk and Ex-officio to the Board of County Commissioners, County

of Moffat, State of Colorado, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and

complete copy of the resolution as adopted on the date stated.

WITNESS, my hand and sealthis day of December 3L,2024.

Clerk and Ex-officio to
County Commissioners, Moff at County

State of Colorado; Erin Miller

Resolution 2024 140



Justifications
December 2024 Supplemental

Resolution 2024 - 1,4O

1. The Commissioners request to transfer S10,079.15 from Equipment Vehicles to Communication Site
expenses, audit service, telephone, and Dues and Meetings for expenses spent.
No Change in Contingency

2. The Commissioners request to recognize 5397,916.00 of unexpected revenue received to be utilized
towards the Yampa River Corridor project.
No Change in Contingency

CLERK & RECORDER (115)

1. The Clerk & Recorder's office request to recognize S3S,tla.ZO of unexpected revenue from Electronic
Record Tech Board to be utilized towards the expenses.
No Change in Contingency

2. The Clerk & Recorder's office request to recognize 52,296.64 ol unexpected revenue from liquor
license fees and late fees to be utilized towards dues and meetings and overtime.
No Change in Contingency

3. The Clerk &Recorder's office request to transfer $24,549.56 as follows:
Transferred Out

11500001 52037 Reoairs uipment $2.000.00

$1.s00.00

$4.734.84

$ I .500.00

s4.543.21

$ I .644.09

s366.37

$8.26 r .05

I 150000 I 53005 Computer ExDenses

I1500001 53046 Travel

lls0000l 54037 sc. ut ment

Transferred In

I 1500001 50030 $21 .841 .04

$2JAE

il500001 54042 Offlce Supplies

r 1500001 54049

11500001 s4038

Postage

Misc.

17500001 50046 Leave Paid out

I I 500001 50042

coMMlssorNERs (100)

Part Time Wages

Over Time



ELECflONS (120)

1. The Elections department requests to recognize S70,155.86 of unexpected revenue from
reimbursements to be utilized towards judges, computer expenses, operating supplies and even year

election costs.

No Change in Contingency

ASSESSOR (13s)

1. The Assessor requests to transfer S5,254.45 from other professional services to be utilized for overtime

and repairs equipment costs.

No change in contingency

HUMAN RESOURCES (150)

1. The Human Resource office requests to transfer 58,000.00 from Employee education and the
retirement board to fringe costs paid.

No Change in Contingency

TNFORMATTON TECHNOTOGY (155)

1. The lnformation Technology office request to transfer S7,947.84 from Capital outlay and telephone to
Longevity, maintenance contracts, and office supplies for expenses paid.

No Change in Contingency

oTHER ADMrN (17s)

1. The Finance Office requests to recognize an unexpected revenue of 5577,316.18 from severance tax

with a portion to be utilized towards employee bonus.

No Change in Contingency

3. The Finance office requests to transfer 54,339.79 from Assessor GIS and ARCA search to Maybellwaste
water treatment facility and Airport improvements.
No Change in Contingency

2

2. The Finance office requests an unplanned expenditure of 5248,795.33 for Fairground's improvements.

The expenses were not budgeted for when the grant revenue was recognized.

No Change in Contingency



HEALTH AND WELFARE (180)

1. The Finance Office requests to recognize an unexpected revenue of $213,678.O2from employee
contributions to be used towards insurance premiums, stop loss, prescriptions fees, facility expense,
and miscellaneous expenses.
No Change in Contingency

SHERTFF (20s)

The Sheriff's Office requests to recognize 515,000.00 of unexpected revenue from the City of Craig for
Flock cameras.
No Change in Contingency

2. The Sheriff's Office requests to recognize 54,475.O0 of unexpected revenue from training
reimbursement to be utilized for employee education.
No Change in Contingency

3. The Sheriff's Office requests to transfer S15,489.14 from equipment vehicles to gramnet, overtime,
travel, employee education, misc. equipment, special projects and operating supplies for expenses
spent.
No Change in Contingency

4. The Sheriff's Office requests to recognize S5,508.95 from insurance reimbursement to be utilized
towards repairs a uto.
No Change in Contingency

5. The Sheriff's Office requests S24,876.00 of unexpected revenue from training reimbursement to be
utilized towards employee ed ucation.
No Change in Contingency

5. The Sheriff's Office requests $2,038.00 of unexpected revenue from the Craig police department to be
utilized towards software maintenance.
No Change in Contingency

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT (215)

1. The office of Emergency Management requests to transfer S3,620.42 from travel and misc. equipment
to overtime and telephone.
No Change in Contingency

FrRE CONTROL (2201

The Fire Control department requests to transfer 55,440.99 from emergency fire to call out wages and

1-

3

1

overtime.



coRoNER (208)

EMERGENCY 911 (230)

1. The Emergency 911 office requests to recognize 586,480.33 from Emergency 911 tax, a state E911

grant and interest earned to be utilized towards special projects and telephone expenses.

JArL (23s)

1. The Finance Department is requesting a downward budget of 5255,824.62 in JBBS & MAT Grant

revenue as the revenue has been recognized throughout the budget year to reimburse the

expenditures through budget supp lementals.

2. The Jail requests to recognize 570,795.20 of unexpected revenue from sale of assets, interest earned

and cost of care to be utilized towards misc. equipment, overtime, leave paid out, travel and jail based

behaviora I services.

PUBLIC SAFETY CENTER MAINTENANCE (240)

1. The Jail maintenance requests to recognize 58,353.08 of unexpected revenue from rent received to be

utilized towards repairs and maintenance / operating supplies.

2. The Jail maintenance requests to transfer 53,823.32 from utilities to be utilized in operating supplies.

FACTLTTTES (300)

1. The Facility Maintenance department requests to recognize 5u,572.70 of unexpected revenue from

building use to be utilized in leave paid out, Dinosaur welcome center, and maintenance supplies.

No change in Contingency

PEST MANAGEMENT (305)

1. The Pest Management department request to transfer 525,486.93 from part time wages and

equipment misc. to be utilized in overtime, contract labor, spraying, rangeland pest, and mosquito

expenses.

No Change in Contingency

2. The Pest Management department request to recognize 550,656.00 in unexpected revenue from

partnerships to be utilized in partnership expenses.

4

1. The Coroner office requests to transfer 57,000.00 from call out wages to part time wages.

No change in contingency



3. The Finance office requests to transfer 55,000.00 from other administrations professional services to
Pest managements animal controlto be utilized on expenses.
No Change in Contingency

FATRGROUNDS (310)

1. The Fairgrounds department requests to recognize of 512,71-1.5L in unexpected revenue from
department fees to leave paid out, contract labor, building repairs, and fee refund.
No Change in Contingency

cEMETERY (31s)

1. The Finance department requests to transfer 53,843.37 from other administrations leave paid out to
cemetery's utilities for expenses.

No Change in Contingency

PARKS & RECREATTON (320)

1. The Parks & Recreation department requests to recognize 53,947.54 in unexpected revenue from the
ice rink revenue to be utilized in fringe and operating supplies.
No Change in Contingency

FREEMAN RESERVOIR (325)

1. The Facilities department requests to recognize S1,608.77 in unexpected revenue from campground
rental to be utilized in operating supplies.
No Change in Contingency

LANDFTLL (33s)

1. The Road and Bridge department requests to recognize of S85,288.92 in unexpected revenue from
user fees to be utilized for tires, leave paid out, professional services, treasurer fees, insurance, and
grader blades.

ATRPORT (340)

1. The Airport department requests to transfer 54,984.64 from professional services to be utilized for full
time wages and fringe expenses.

2. The Airport department requests an unexpected revenue of 55,067,730.44 f rcm the federal FAAand
the state CDOT to be used towards the Airport improvement project.

5



cAPTTAL PROJECTS (34s)

1. The Development services department req uests to rollover S 1,684,424.67 from u n used USDA fu nds for
cou rthouse build ing expenses.

MAYBELT WASTE WATER TREATMENT FACTLTTY (355)

1. The Finance office requests to recognize 55,465.03 in unexpected revenue from interest earned to be

utilized in utilities.

ROAD AND BRIDGE (360}

1. The Road and Bridge department requests to recognize 545,855.79 in unexpected revenue from
Landfill Reimbursement to be utilized in the following:

36036103 50046 Leave Paid out 521,885.07
3603610351018 ProfessionalServices 53,638.10
36036203 50046 Leave Paid Out 51,785.08
36036203 50046 Grader Blades 59,720.85
36036403 58015 Leave Pad Out 5540.00
36036503 54077 Treasurer Fees 54,786.69
35036703 54056 Repair Parts 53,500.00

.-- MAYBELLAMBUTANCE (4oo)

1. The Maybell Ambulance department requests to transfer $5,052.59 from utilities to part time wages
and misce lla neous expenses.

No Change in Contingency

MAYBETL FrRE (405)

1. The Maybell Fire department requests to transfer 54,483.79 from misc. equipment to be utilized in

employee education.
No Change in Contingency

YOUH SERVTCES (41s)

1. The Youth Services department requests to transfer 59,498.94 from call out wages to full time wages,
professional services, travel, and wrap around services.

No Change in Contingency

6



HUMAN SERVTCES {4251

1. The Human Services department requests to transfer S45,614.99 amongst the following programs

Move From:
42518884 55002 CORE ASSTSTANCE PAYMENTS s5,000.00
42542004 55210 CW COUNTY SHARE EBT s4,500.00
4254aJ54 55210 AND COUNTYSHARE EBT s1,776.61
4257000457007 RA CONTRACTS s5,500.00
4257000452043 RA UTtLtTtES s7,000.00
42570004 53048 RA UNEMPLOYMENT s9,966.00
42580004 52043 CS UTTLTTTES s400.00
425aOO0454042 CS OFFTCE SUPPLTES s900.00
42580004 s0020 cs FT WAGES 570,572.32

Total 545,614.99

ss,000.00
s3,000.00
s1,s00.00
57,77 6.67

S1,326.00
s1,200.00
s3,329.76
58ss.s1
51,2s0.49
S4,786.48
s3,s00.00
5z,7 ri.76
53,s00.00
5s,000.00
Ss,ooo.oo
51,872.32

Total

2. The Human Services department requests a downward budget of 5605,431.00 as the revenue was
recognized in a different program.

3. The Human Services requests to recognize S101,126.21 of unexpected revenue from child welfare
revenue to be utilized for expenses in the program.

PUBUC HEATTH (430)

1. The Public Health Department requests to recognlze S123,409.59 of unexpected revenue from CDPHE

to be utilized towards personnel and operating costs of public health programs.

2. The Public Health department requests to transfer S70,621.20 amongst the different programs to
make the budget balanced.

Move To:
42518844 51007
42542004 50050
42542004 51001
4254a154 55007
42570004 \1r]0 1

42570004 51015
42510004 52025
42570004 52037
42570004 53009
42510004 54042
42570004 54046
42570004 55211
42570004 60074
42580004 50050
425aOOO4 5L007
42580004 51015

CORE CONTRACTS

CW CONTRACT LABOR

CW CONTRACTS

AND REFUNDS

RA AUDIT SERVICES

RA TEGAT SERVICES

RA ]ANITORIAI

RA REPAIRS EQUIP/MAINT
RA DUES & MEETINGS

RA OFEICE 5UPPLIES
RA WORK NI]IVIBFR

RA COURT SECURITY

RA EQUIPMENT VEHICLES

CS CONTRACT LABOR

C5 CONTRACTS

CS LEGAT SERVICES

545,614.99
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NATURAL RESOURCES (s00)

1. The Natural Resource department requests to recognize 575,692.61, of unexpected revenue from a

state grant to be utilized in legal services and rangeland.

HAMTLTON (s10)

1. The Hamilton department requests to transfer 53,846.52 from miscellaneous and utilities to
maintenance for expenses spent.
No Change in Contingency

MAYBELL (515)

L. The Maybell department requests to recognize 54,491.21 of unexpected revenue from campground

rentalto be utilized towards the community center, utilities, and taxes.

No Change in Contingency

MOFFAT COUNTY FAIR (52U

1. The Moffat County Fair requests to recognize 5737,952.47 in unexpected revenue donations to be

utilized towards fair operating expenses.

2. The Moffat County Fair requests to transfer 57,021,.93 from the following accounts to fair operating
accou nt:

52100005-50054
52100005-53032
s2100005-53058
s2100005-54024
52100005-54025
52100005-54044

LTBRARY (s3s)

1. The Library department requests to recognize 56,850.31 of unexpected revenue from interest earned

to be utilized for office supplies, books and audio.

J udges

Security
Printing
Fair Book

Queens
Open Horse Show

s
S

s
S

s
s

2,597.64
1,120.00
320.77
593.11
1,611.35
779.66

8

2. The Natural Resource department requests to transfer S40,116.84 from other administration
professional services to legal services and rangeland.
No Change in Contintency



sENroR crTrzENs (s40)

1. The Senior Citizen Department requests to transfer S11,700 as follows:
Move from:

54054205 50060 Fringe 511,700.00

Moved to
54054205 52037
54054305 52037
Total

Repair Eq uip
Repair Equip

S11,7oo.oo

s11,200.00
ss00.00

LOCAL MARKETTNG DtSTRtCT (sss)

1. The Local Marketing District requests to transfer 524L,495.01, from diverse projects to projects and
development, marketing and event funding.

suNsET MEADOWS 1 (500)

1. The Sunset Meadows 1 Department requests to transfer S53,018.00 as shown below:
Move from:

60061006 50025 FTS Wages $5,087

60061006 50060 Fringe 52,225

60061006 53001 Advertising $4,000

60062006 52030 Natural Gas $7,900
60063006 50060 Fringe $12,665

60063005 52012 Electrical 51,500

60063006 52013 Elevator Maintenance 53,000

60053006 52017 Facility 52,200
50063006 60001 Air Conditioner 53,315

60063006 60018 Interior Building lmprovement 577,126
Total 553,018.00

Move to:

60061005 50035 PTS Wages 58,437

60051005 53018 lnsurance Sg+f
60051006 54001 Activities SAOO

50052006 52011 Electric 51,000

50063006 50050 Contract Labor St,ZtS
50063006 52007 Cleaning Service 51,558

60063005 52014 Elevator Phone SZSO

60063005 52037 Repair Equipment 55,431
50063006 54047 Paint 52,723

9



suNSET MEADOWS 2 (60s)

Stove / Refrigerator

Carpet Replacement

Linoleum

Capital Outlay

Ss3,o18

S936

s2,618

s1,1ss

576,334

1 The Sunset Meadows 2 Department requests to transfer S51,035.00 as shown below
Move from:

50561006 50060 Fringe 52,660
50561006 53005 PC Expense 51,200
60551006 53057 continuing Education SSOO

50561006 54046 Other Admin 51,200
60562005 52011 Electric 51,000
60563006 50035 PTS Wage S40
60561006 50025 FTS wages 57,078
60551005 53001 Advertising 52,000
60552005 52030 Natural Gas 56,190
60563006 50025 FTS Wages 577,467
50563006 50050 Fringe 572,570
50553006 51011 Exterminating 5710
60563006 54010 Cleaning Supplies 51,336
60563006 54028 Furnishings 52,000
60563006 54080 Washer / Dryer 51,000
60553006 60001 Air Conditioning 53,684

Total 561,035
Move to:

60554006 57007 Mortgage 57,000
50551006 50035 PTS wages 58,438
6056100G 53018 lnsurance 53,593
60561005 54001 Activities 5400
60563006 5OO5O Contract Labor 5390
60563006 52007 Cleaning Service 5244
60563006 52017 Facility 51,315
60563006 54047 Paint iZ,ltg
60553006 60006 Carpet replacement 54,890
60563006 60018 lnterior lmprovement 5636
6056300G 60020 Linoleum 53,105
60564006 57001 Cash Surplus 527,67L
60564006 57002 lncentive Performance Fee S0:+

Total 551,035

l0

60063006 54072

60063006 60006

60053006 60020

60053006 60005

Total



Emergency Reserve Account History

Balance as of January L,2024 51,292,870.00

Balance as of Decembet 3l,2024 s 1,292,870.00

Budget supplemental requests by category:
Unexpected Revenue $ 7,1s4,493.46
Transfers s 690,354.41
lncrease Spending Authority s 248,796.33
Rollovers 5 L,684,424.6t
Oownward Supplemental s 861,25s.62
Total Adjustments s 10,839,334.43

Contingency Account History
Balance as of lanuary L,2024 s 52s,000.00
March Supplemental
July Supplemental
December Supplemental

s s,s00.00

so.oo
so.oo

Balance as of December 31,2024 s 519,s00.00

ll

*Emergency Reserve is 10% of the current year general fund budget.
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December 31d 2024

Retainage Release to Oldcastle, DBA United

Release of Partial Retainage Fee for final settlement to Oldcastle, DBA United for the 2024

runway rehabilitation project, pursuant to revised statues 1973, Section 38-26-107.

The Airport has advertised for the Release of Final Payment in the Craig Press on December 11th

and again on December 18th. No notices or claims of outstanding payments have been received.

We would like consent to release final payment to Oldcastle, DBA United, in the amount of
5341,410.35. This amount is reimbursed @ 9Oo/oby FAA and 3.8% by CDOT.

The final physical invoices will be received after FAA review.

Thank you,

Candace Miller

Craig-Moffat County Airport Manger



2025 Dump Box Bid

Bld Resu lts

We only received one bid for a L0-cy dump box. The Road &

Bridge Management recommends that we do not accept the
bid from Holman as it is over our budgeted amount. We would

like to put this out for bid again at a later date.

Dan Miller,

Director

Road & Bridge Dept.

Holman ... 589.112.28



2025 Salvage Metal

X-Field Services ...... 531.oo per ton

The Road & Bridge Management recommends that the 2025

Salvage Metal contract be awarded to X-Field Services.

Dan Miller,

Director

Road & Bridge Dept.

Bid Results




